BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

)
) DOCKET NO. UE-161204
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Initial Post-Hearing Brief of
Columbia Rural Electric Association

July 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
I. INTRODUCTION1
II. BACKGROUND
A. The Net Removal Tariff
B. Competition between Pacific Power and Columbia REA6
III. ARGUMENT
A. Legal Standard
1. Pacific Power has the burden to demonstrate that its proposed revisions are just and reasonable and in the public interest
2. Competition is in the public interest
B. Pacific Power's Stranded Cost Recovery Fee is illegal, bad policy, and unnecessary 14
1. The Stranded Cost Recovery Fee is illegal
a. Application of the Stranded Cost Recovery Fee would result in rate discrimination. 14
b. The Stranded Cost Recovery Fee would impose an undue and unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage on departing customers
2. The Stranded Cost Recovery Fee is bad policy
a. Stranded costs have not been recoverable to compensate utilities for the normal risks of competition
b. The Company has not adequately demonstrated its stranded costs
3. The stranded costs the Company complains of are immaterial
4. The costs of energy efficiency and low-income riders also are not appropriately included in stranded costs
C. Requiring customers to pay for the costs of removing Facilities or purchasing them at Fair Market Value contravenes traditional rate regulation and is unsupported

1. The Company has not justified its proposal to require departing customers to pay the costs of removal absent a safety or operational issue
2. The Company's proposal to require departing customers to purchase Facilities at Fair Market Value violates long-established principles of cost-based ratemaking
3. Departing customers who make use of Pacific Power Facilities already negotiate a purchase price with the Company if those Facilities have remaining value
4. Purchasing Facilities at Fair Market Value would result in double-payment of costs. 40
D. The Company's definition of "Facilities" is overbroad and contradictory
E. Other policy considerations favor rejecting the Company's proposed tariff changes 45
1. Rejecting the Company's tariff revisions will allow the Commission to address the unique circumstance of a large customer departure on an appropriate record and at the appropriate time
2. Redundant Facilities are not a concern
IV. CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
ARCO Prods. Co. v. WUTC, 125 Wash.2d 805 (1995)	18
<u>Cole v. WUTC</u> , 79 Wash.2d 302 (1971)	19
Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	13
Inland Empire Rural Electrification, Inc. v. Dept. of Public Service of Wash., 199 Wash. 527 (1939)	12
Missouri ex rel. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Misso 276 (1923)	
People's Org. for Wash. Energy Resources v. WUTC, 104 Wash.2d 798 (1985)	10
Schatz v. State, Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs., 178 Wash. App. 16 (2013)	35
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 98 Wash.2d 521 (1983)	37
Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., 128 Wash.2d 656 (1996)	12
<u>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</u> , 225 F.3d 667 (2000)	46

Administrative Orders

WUTC v. Pacific Power, Docket No. UE-001734, 8th Supp. Order (Nov. 27, 2002) passim
Re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Docket No. UG-151663, Order 10 (Nov. 1, 2016)10
<u>Re Qwest Corp.</u> , Docket No. UT-030614, Order 17 (Dec. 22, 2003)11
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE-981627, 5th Supp. Order (Oct. 14, 1999)15
<u>WUTC v. PSE</u> , Docket No. UE-161123, Order 06 (July 13, 2017)19, 25, 46
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (Mar. 14, 1997)
<u>City of South Daytona, Florida</u> , 2011 WL 6523662 (Dec. 6, 2011)
<u>City of Las Cruces, New Mexico</u> , 87 FERC ¶61,201 (May 26, 1999)23, 30
<u>City of Alma, Michigan</u> , 96 FERC ¶61,163 (July 30, 2001)
<u>City of Alma, Michigan</u> , 88 FERC ¶63,002 (July 16, 1999)
Petition of PSE For an Accounting Order Approving the Allocation of Proceeds of the Sale of Certain Assets to Public Utility District #1 of Jefferson County, Docket No. UE-132027, Order 04 (Sept. 11, 2014)
Walla Walla Country Club v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Docket No. UE-143932, Order 05 (May 5, 2016)
Re Commission's Notice of Inquiry: Examining Regulation of Electric Utilities in the Face of Change in the Electric Industry, Docket No. UE-940932, Policy Statement (Dec. 11, 1995)

Statutes and Rules

WA. Const. Art. I, § 16
16 U.S.C. § 824k
16 U.S.C. § 839a34
16 U.S.C. § 839b
16 U.S.C. § 839d
RCW § 19.86.170
RCW § 34.05.570
RCW § 54.48.020
RCW § 54.48.030
RCW § 80.01.040
RCW § 80.04.110
RCW § 80.04.130
RCW § 80.28.010
RCW § 80.28.090
RCW § 80.28.100
Md. Pub. Util. Code § 7-513
Or. Rev. Stat. 757.607(2)21
Tex. Util. Code § 39.25221, 26
18 C.F.R. § 35.26
WAC § 296-46B-010
WAC § 296-46B-915
WAC § 296-46B-980

Nat'l Elec. Code Art. 230.2	47
Pacific Power Tariff WN U-75. Rule 6	passim
